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FUNDS FOR ICDS TRAINING PROGRAMME


1592. SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS) is a unique early childhood development programme, aimed at addressing malnutrition, health and also developmental needs of young children, pregnant and nursing mothers;

(b)   if so, the details thereof;

(c)    whether Government has stopped training programmes for Integrated Child Development

Services (ICDS) functionaries across the country;

(d)   if so, the details thereof, and the reasons therefor;

(e) whether any amount is pending to the State of Assam as central share of training expenses for ICDS functionaries for the FY 2022-24; and

(f)    if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)


(a) & (b) During the 15th Finance Commission (FC) period, various components such as nutritional support for children from 6 months to the age of 6 years, pregnant women and lactating mothers and Adolescent Girls; Early Childhood Care and Education of children (3-6 years) and Anganwadi infrastructure including modern, upgraded Saksham Anganwadi have been reorganised under an umbrella Mission Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 (Mission Poshan 2.0).

The package of following six services is provided under the Mission Poshan 2.0 scheme through a network of Anganwadi centres across the country:

i. Supplementary Nutrition (SNP),

ii. Pre-school Non-formal Education,


iii. Nutrition & Health Education,

iv. Immunization,

v. Health Check-up,

vi. Referral Services


Three of the six services, viz., Immunization, Health Check-up and Referral Services are related to health and are provided through National Health Mission (NHM) & Public Health Infrastructure.


Mission Poshan 2.0 seeks to address the challenge of malnutrition through improved nutrition content and delivery. It is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, where the States and UTs are the implementation partners.


Under this Mission, a new strategy has been made for reduction in malnutrition and for improved health, wellness and immunity through activities like community engagement, outreach, behavioral change, and advocacy. It focuses on Maternal Nutrition, Infant and Young Child Feeding Norms, treatment of Severe Acute Malnutrition (SAM)/ Moderate Acute Malnutrition (MAM) and wellness through AYUSH practices.


(c) to (f)   Government of India launched Poshan Bhi Padhai Bhi (PBPB) initiative on 10th May, 2023

for upgrading skills of all anganwadi workers to strengthen their capacity to provide early childhood care and education and nutrition service to children below six years of age. An amount of Rs. 476.05

Crore has been sanctioned for Training of State Level Master Trainers (CDPOs, Supervisors and Additional Resource Persons) and Anganwadi Workers (AWWs) under Anganwadi Services Scheme during FY 2023-24 to FY 2025-2026. Till date fund amounting to Rs. 10.32 crores have been released to the State of Assam under PBPB.
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